

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 19

FRIDAY, 29TH MARCH

1996

### LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 59 and 60.

[80]

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1979 (No. 7 of 1979)

### DELEGATION OF POWERS BY THE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 18 (2) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act, 1979, the Commission hereby delegates its powers of investigation to.

#### SELWYN MIDUKU

with effect from the first day of March 1996.

Dated at Honiara this thirteenth day of March, 1996.

### LEONARD P. MAENU'U Chairman

[81]

### PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE MALAITA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 (4) of the Provincial Government Act, 1981 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Malaita Province, I, ALLAN QURUSU, Minister of Provincial Government hereby appoint -

ABRAHAM KAPEI MALCOLM MAEFILIA to be members of the Malaita Provincial EXECUTIVE effective from the date hereof and the appointments of -

#### SOLOMON MANATA STANLEY WALKULU

as members of the Malaita Provincial Executive is hereby revoked from the date hereof -

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of March, 1996.

# ALLAN QURUSU Minister of Provincial Government

[82]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

MALAITA PROVINCE, AUKI TOWN COUNCIL ORDINANCE 1994

### APPOINTMENT OF AUKI TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 4 (2) of the Auki Town Council Ordinance 1994, I, DAVID OETA, Premier of Malaita Province acting on behalf of the Executive do hereby appoint -

JEMUEL RAMONISIA
MOSES FONO'OTA
FR. DAVIDSON NWAERAMO
HENSON SILAMO
ELLEN SALEIMANU
KENNY LEONG
JOY FAULKNER
DAVID GANIFIRI

to be members of the Auki Town Council for a period of two (2) years effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Auki this first day of April, 1995.

DAVID OETA Premier Malaita [83]

## THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 (No. 7 of 1981)

### AUKI TOWN COUNCIL ORDINANCE 1994

# AUKI TOWN COUNCIL PRESIDENT AND VICE RESIDENT ELECTION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 9 (1) - (3) of the Auki Town Council Ordinance 1994, I, DAVID TAIGWATA, Auki Town Clerk do hereby declare -

### DAVID CARLSON GANIFIRI

as President;

### KENNY LEONG

for a period of one (1) year with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Auki this twenty-seventh day of September, 1995.

DAVID TAIGWATA AUKI TOWN CLERK